
 
M A R G A R I T A  O A S I S ™  

Model # MOS-400 Series       

 
 
 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY 
 

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE  
USING THIS UNIT! 

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS! 
 

UTILISATION PRIVEE UNIQUEMENT 
 

LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL! 
 

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS! 
 

SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO 
 

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO 
 

CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL! 



  



ENGLISH          1 
IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS 

 
Appliance Specifications: 

450 Watts 120V / 60HZ 
 

Important Precautions to Remember: 
 

 
A. NEVER immerse the MARGARITA OASIS™ base or cord in water. 
 

B. NEVER use near water. 
 

C. NEVER leave unit unattended if used near children. 
 

D. NEVER use a scouring pad on the MARGARITA OASIS™. 
 

E. NEVER use an abrasive sponge or harsh cleaning products on the MARGARITA 
OASIS. ™ 

 

F. NEVER use for anything other than what this item was intended. 
 

G. Avoid contact with moving parts. 
 

H. DO NOT operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or in the event the 
appliance ever malfunctions. 

 

I. DO NOT place motor base in dishwasher. 
 

J. Keep out of reach of children. 
 

K. Unplug MARGARITA OASIS™ from electrical outlet when not in use and  
before cleaning.  Remove plug by gripping the plug body and pulling out of the 
outlet.  Never yank or twist the cord to unplug the unit.   

 

L. This appliance is NOT A TOY 
 

M. This appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons without 
supervision. 

 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 

 
 

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following: 
 
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS before operating this MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 

 Do not use outdoors, FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. 
 

 This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other).  To reduce the 
risk of electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way.  
If the plug does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.  Do not attempt to modify the 
plug in any way. 

 

 To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cord, plugs or unit in water. 
 

 Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 
 

 Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, and 
before cleaning.  

 

 Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, should the appliance 
malfunction or has been damaged, return appliance to the nearest authorized service 
facility for examination, repair or electrical or mechanical adjustment.  
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS (Continued) 
 

 

 The appliance manufacturer does not recommend the use of accessory attachments.  
These may result in injuries. 

 Never place fingers or other utensils into feed or discharge areas. 
 

 The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the table or counter top in 
such a way where it can be pulled on by children.  This should also reduce the risk 
resulting from becoming entangled or tripping. 

 

 Keep hands and utensils out of container while blending to reduce the risk of severe 
injury to persons or damage to the MARGARITA OASIS™.  A scraper may be used, 
but only when the MARGARITA OASISTM is not running. 

 

 Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven. 
 

 Before plugging your unit into the main electrical supply, make sure the voltage 
corresponds to that indicated on the maker’s nameplate. 

 

 Extreme caution must be used when moving the MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 with liquids. 
 

 Do not use this appliance for anything other than intended use. 
 

 Blades are sharp.  Handle carefully. 
 

 To reduce the risk of injury, never place cutter-assembly blades on base without 
pitcher properly attached. 

 

 Always operate the MARGARITA OASIS™ with cover in place. 
 

 A unit that is plugged into an outlet should not be left unattended. 
 

 Check the ice shaving chamber for presence of foreign objects prior to use. 
 

 Make sure the glass pitcher with blender base is properly attached before inserting 
into MARGARITA OASIS™ base unit. 

 

 

PRE-USE PREPARATION AND ASSEMBLY 
 

Prepare for first use by thoroughly washing the clear glass pitcher, lid,  blending blade and 
base, clear ice bowl, see through ice cover, and water reservoir in warm sudsy water and 
thoroughly dry.  DO NOT put the motor base in water. To clean the motor base when 
needed, use a damp cloth to wipe the exterior, and then dry off with a clean, non-abrasive 
towel. (See Parts Breakdown on page 3). 
 
 

1. Check the blending base of the glass pitcher to confirm the mixing blade and rubber 
washer are in place and the base has been properly attached. 

 

2. Set the pitcher lid on the mouth of the glass pitcher.  Note the ice shaving chute goes 
up and down to allow for the insertion of the pitcher.  Tip the pitcher slightly as you 
insert the mouth of the pitcher under the ice shaving chute, pushing upward and 
simultaneously setting the pitcher base onto the motor base.   (See Photo Illustration 
on page 4.)    

 

3. To open the ice shaving chamber located at the top of the motor base, push the front 
tab away from you.  With your thumb on the tab and your first two fingers hooked into 
the lip (located directly across from the tab over clear window), gently lift up.  
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PRE-USE PREPARATION AND ASSEMBLY (Continued) 
 

 

4. To close the ice chamber lid, note the two hinge holes located at the top back of the 
motor base that will accept the two hinges located on the underside of the ice 
chamber lid. Set the hinges in place as this is an important step in properly 
repositioning and closing the lid.  Next, make sure the tab extrusion located at 
the front (opposite end) of the lid is positioned to fit into the groove located at the 
front inside top of the ice chamber.  The proper insertion of the tab into the 
groove is mandatory in order for the MARGARITA OASIS™ to operate.  (See 
Illustration C on page 4.) 

 

5. Your lid should close and snap shut with the lid fitting smoothly into place. 
 

6. The water reservoir is located at the rear side of the motor base.  It is removable 
and snaps in and out for easy cleaning. 

 
 

PARTS BREAKDOWN  
F  

 
 

A E 
 
 
 
 
 
A. Pitcher  
B. Pitcher Lid & Blending Blade Base 
C. Ice Tray  
D. Water Reservoir 
E. Lid for Ice Compartment  
F.     Ice Shaving Chamber 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL FEATURES 
 

Your MARGARITA OASIS™ is a frozen drink machine that will make perfect frozen drinks 
such as margaritas, daiquiris or smoothies anytime!  

B C 

D 

 

• Your MARGARITA OASIS™ has a generous 36 ounce glass pitcher with liquid 
measurements on the side, and is ideal for small groups.  Note: The pitcher will 
actually hold more liquid but has been marked to allow for ice shaving volume.  *IF 
USING THE ICE SHAVER, MAKE SURE TO FILL THE PITCHER WITH NO MORE 
THAN 24 OZ. OF LIQUID.  EXCEEDING THIS AMOUNT WILL RESULT IN 
SPILLAGE. 

 

• The MARGARITA OASIS™ allows you a choice of shave pulse, shave constant, blend 
pulse, blend constant, and shave/blend simultaneously. 

 

• By choosing constant or pulsating action to control the amount of shaved ice into your 
beverage, the MARGARITA OASISTM is designed to ensure the right amount of 
shaved ice and drink mix is proportionately added.  

 

• The attractive, thin, upright design will 
take a limited amount of space on the counter. 
 

• Motor base unit has a rear water reservoir. Melting ice 
is channeled into reservoir to prevent watered-down 
margaritas and other frozen drinks.  Cord storage  
is also located at the back.              A 
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OPERATING YOUR MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 

 

Now that you have cleaned and reassembled your MARGARITA OASIS™, making perfect 
frozen drinks is both easy and fun! 
 

Make sure you have taken steps 1 through 4 listed on pages 2 and 3 (Pre-use and 
Preparation Assembly) before moving on to Step 5. 
 

A. Fill the pitcher with your favorite liquor, mix or fruit.  You may choose to follow one of 
the recipes included in this booklet.  Put the lid on the pitcher, and set the pitcher in 
place (refer to page 3 Pre-use Preparation and Assembly for proper placement and 
insertion). 

 

B. Open the ice compartment and remove any foreign objects.  Add enough cubed ice to 
fill, but not exceed, the max fill line. 

 

 

C. Select the desired blending and ice settings by pushing the buttons located at the 
bottom of your MARGARITA OASIS. ™   

 

 
Pitcher 
Base 
set on 
Motor 
Base 

Reading buttons left to right:            B 
 1. Shave Pulse 
 2. Shave Constant 
 3. Blend Constant  
 4. Blend Pulse 
 

  
Push Shave and Blend buttons 

 at the same time to shave and blend  
 simultaneously.  Press again to turn 
        the unit off. 
 

   
 
                                                                
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                        C                                
     
 CLEANING 

1.     After using your MARGARITA O
the plug by gripping the plug bod
cord to unplug the unit. 

 

2.     Thoroughly wash the clear pitche
clear ice tray, ice compartment li
sudsy water and thoroughly dry.
needed, use a damp cloth to wip

 

3 Once washing and thorough dry
OASIS ™.  Wind the cord and re
the motor base.  Now your MAR
 Tab Extrusion  
 

Groove 
 

Ice Shaving 
Chute  
 
 

Motor 
Blending 
Base
                          D 
               

 
ASIS™, disconnect from electrical outlet.  Remove 
y and pulling out of the outlet.  Never yank or twist 

r and lid, blending blade with washer ring and base, 
d, and water reservoir in warm 
  DO NOT put the motor base in water.   When 
e the exterior. 

ing is complete, reassemble your MARGARITA 
turn to the convenient storage location at the rear of 
GARITA OASIS™ is ready to use again. 
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RECIPE IDEAS 
 

Use your imagination to create many different drinks with your MARGARITA OASIS™  
Here, you will find several recipes.  You can adjust the ingredients to your particular taste, 
or create your own – so have fun!  If you have a recipe for a drink made for ‘1’ – your 
MARGARITA OASIS™ has the capacity for 10 – 8 oz. drinks – so remember to adjust your 
recipes accordingly.   
 
 
Basic Margarita (Serves 1) 
2 shots Tequila 
1 shot Triple Sec 
1 1/2 cups Margarita Mix 
1 shot freshly squeezed Lime Juice 
Salt & Lime wedge for glass  
 
Strawberry Mango Margarita (Serves approx 15)
 

1 1/2 cups tequila
7 cups mango juice  
*8 - 16 oz fresh Strawberries (cut / quartered) 
Salt rim of glasses (if desired) 
*frozen strawberries can be substituted for fresh s
 
Strawberry Daiquiri Slush with Honeydew Melo
 

1 (12 oz) pkg. frozen unsweetened Strawberries 
1 1/3 cup light corn syrup 
2/3 cup White Rum 
3 Tbs fresh Lime Juice 
1/2 ripe Honeydew Melon, seeded and fresh, cut i
Lime slices for garnish 
 
Orange Julius Slush (Serves 2) 
 

2 1/2 oz. Malibu Rum 
12 oz. Orange Juice  
2 1/4 oz. Vodka 
 
Apricot Smoothie (Serves 2) 
 

2 oz. White Rum 
1 oz. Triple Sec 
6 oz. Apricot Juice  
1/2 oz. Cream  
 
Kahlua Colada (Serves 1) 
 

1 1/2 oz. Kahlua 
1/2 oz. Rum 
2 1/4 oz. Cocoanut Crème 
2 1/4 oz. Pineapple Juice 
1/2 oz. Crème 
LEGEND 
1 Shot = 1 1/2 ounces (45ml) 
1 Cup (239.85 ml) = 5.33 Shots 
 

trawberries. 

n (Serves 4) 

nto 1/2 inch cubes 

http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc24.html
http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc114.html
http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc232.html
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MARGARITA OASIS™ 
Modéle # MOS-400 Series 

 

Uniquement pour une utilization domestique 
 

Lisez ces Instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil! 
 

Conservez ces Instructions 
 
PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES 
Caractéristiques techniques: 

450 Watts 120V / 60HZ 
 

Précautions importantes à retenir : 
 

 
A. NE JAMAIS immerger dans l’eau la base ou le cordon électrique du 

MARGARITA OASIS™. 
 

B. NE JAMAIS utiliser à proximité d’eau. 
 

C. NE JAMAIS laisser l’appareil sans surveillance s’il est utilisé près d’enfants. 
 

D. NE JAMAIS utiliser de tampon à récurer sur le MARGARITA OASIS. ™ 
 

E. NE JAMAIS utiliser d’éponge grattante ni de produit nettoyant agressif sur le 
MARGARITA OASIS. ™ 

 

F. NE JAMAIS utiliser dans un but autre que celui pour lequel cet appareil a été 
conçu. 

 

G. Eviter le contact avec les parties en mouvement. 
 

H. NE PAS faire fonctionner cet appareil si le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés 
ou si l’appareil a présenté des dysfonctionnements. 

 

I. NE PAS placer la base motorisée au lave-vaisselle. 
 

J. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
 

K. Débrancher le MARGARITA OASIS™ lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant de le 
nettoyer.  Débrancher en tenant le corps de la prise et en le tirant.  Ne jamais 
tirer d’un coup sec ni tordre le cordon pour débrancher l’appareil.   

 

L. C’est appareil n’est PAS UN JOUET 
 

M. Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des enfants jeunes ou des 
personnes invalides sans surveillance. 

 
MEASURES IMPORTANT DE SECURITE 
 
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base 
doivent toujours être prises, en particulier les suivantes: 
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS avant de mettre en marche le MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur, POUR UTILISATION PRIVEE UNIQUEMENT. 
 Cet appareil est doté d’une prise polarisée (l’une des branche est plus large que les 

autres).  Afin de réduire les Risques d’Electrocution, cette prise est conçue pour ne rentrer 
que dans un sens dans la prise d’alimentation.  Si la prise ne rentre pas, contacter un 
électricien qualifié.  Ne pas tenter de modifier la prise en aucune manière. 
 Afin d’éviter les risques d’électrocution, ne pas immerger dans l’eau le cordon, la prise 

ni l’appareil. 
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MEASURES IMPORTANT DE SECURITE (Suite) 
 
 Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par ou à proximité 

d’enfants. 
 

 Débrancher l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, avant de mettre ou retirer des 
éléments et avant de le nettoyer.  

 

 Ne pas faire fonctionner cet appareil avec un cordon ou une prise endommagés ou si 
l’appareil présente des dysfonctionnements ou a été endommagé, le montrer au 
service de réparation autorisé le plus proche pour inspection, réparation ou ajustement 
électrique ou mécanique.  

 Le fabriquant ne recommande pas l’utilisation d’accessoires externes. Cela peut 
entraîner des accidents. 

 Ne jamais placer les doigts ou des ustensiles dans les zones d’alimentation ou de 
décharge des ingrédients. 

 

 Le cordon doit être arrangé de façon à ne pas pendre de la table ou du support d’où il 
pourrait être tiré par un enfant.  Cela réduit aussi les risques d’étranglement ou de 
chutte. 

 

 Garder les mains et ustensiles éloignés du bol lors du mixage afin de réduire les 
risques de blessure ou de dommages sur le MARGARITA OASIS™.  Une spatule 
peut être utilisée mais uniquement lorsque l’oasis ne tourne pas. 

 

 Ne pas placer sur ou à proximité d’une cuisinière à gaz ou électrique chaude, ni dans 
un four chaud. 

 

 Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifier que le voltage correspond à celui indiqué sur 
l’étiquette du fabriquant. 

 

 Faire très attention pour déplacer le MARGARITA OASIS™ rempli de liquide. 
 

 Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans un autre but que celui pour lequel il a été conçu. 
 

 Les lames sont aiguisées.  Manipuler avec précaution. 
 

 Afin de réduire les risques de blessure, ne jamais placer l’ensemble avec les lames 
sur la base si le pichet n’est pas correctement fixé. 

 

 Toujours faire fonctionner le MARGARITA OASIS™ avec le couvercle en place. 
 

 Un appareil branché ne doit pas être laissé sans surveillance. 
 

 Vérifier que la chambre à piler la glace ne contient pas de corps étrangers avant de 
l’utiliser. 

 

 Vérifier que le pichet en verre et la base tournante sont correctement fixés avant  de 
les installer sur la base du MARGARITA OASIS™. 

 

 

PREPARATION AVANT UTILISATION ET ASSEMBLAGE 
 

Préparer l’appareil pour sa première utilisation en lavant soigneusement le pichet en verre, 
le couvercle, les lames et la base tournante, chambre à piler la glace, ainsi que le 
couvercle à glace et le réservoir d’eau à l’eau chaude savonneuse et bien sécher.  
 NE PAS mettre la base motorisée dans l’eau. S’il est nécessaire de nettoyer la base 
motorisée, il doit être suffisant d’essuyer l’extérieur avec un chiffon humide, puis de sécher 
avec un linge sec. (Voir Schéma des pièces page 3). 
 

1. Vérifier que la base tournante du pichet en verre maintient bien les lames et que les 
rondelles en caoutchouc sont en place et la base correctement fixée. 
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PREPARATION AVANT UTILISATION ET ASSEMBLAGE 
(Suite) 
 
 
 

2. Aligner le couvercle du pichet avec le bec du pichet.  Note: le conduit de glace pilée 
peut monter et descendre pour permettre l’insertion du pichet.  Incliner légèrement le 
pichet en insérant le bec sous le conduit de glace pilée, en poussant vers le haut et en 
positionnant en même temps la base du pichet sur la base motorisée.   (voir photo 
page 4.)    

 

3. Pour ouvrir le réservoir à glace situé en haut de la base motorisée, pousser sur la 
languette. Puis soulever en maintenant le pouce sur la languette et en entrant les 
deux premiers doigts dans les lèvres (derrière le hublot après la languette).  

 

4. Pour fermer le couvercle de la chambre à piler la glace, noter les deux trous situés au 
sommet arrière de la base motorisée, destinés aux deux charnières situées à 
l’intérieur de la chambre à glace. Fixer ces charnières bien en place, cela est 
important pour bien repositionner et fermer le couvercle.  Puis vérifier que la 
languette située sur le côté avant (bord opposé) du couvercle est correctement 
positionnée pour rentrer dans l’ouverture située sur le bord avant de la chambre à 
glace.  La bonne insertion de la languette est obligatoire pour que le 
MARGARITA OASIS™ fonctionne.  (Voir illustration C page 4.) 

 

5. Le cou e couvercle doit bien fermer et s’insérer dans l’encastrement prévu. 
 

6. Le réservoir d’eau est situé à l’arrière de la base motorisée.  Il est amovible et peut 
être retiré pour être nettoyé. 

 

SCHEMA DES PIECES  (Voir illustration á la page 3) 
 

A. Pichet  
B. Couvercle du pichet et base  

tournante avec lames 
C. Plateau à glace  
D. Réservoir à eau 
E. Couvercle du compartiment à glace  
F. Chambre à piler la glace 

 

Caractéristiques 
 

Votre MARGARITA OASIS™ est une machine à boisson glacée pour faire de parfaites 
boissons telles que margaritas, daiquiri ou boissons mousseuses quand vous voulez !  
 

• Votre MARGARITA OASIS™ est doté d’un pichet généreux de 1litre avec graduation 
sur le côté, idéal pour les petits groupes.  Note: le pichet peut en réalité contenir plus 
de liquide mais a été marqué afin de garder de la place pour la glace pilée. 

 

• Le MARGARITA OASIS™offre le choix entre pilage par pulsations, pilage constant, 
mixage par pulsations, mixage constant et pilage/mixage simultanés. 

 

• Conçu pour assurer une bonne proportion entre la glace pilée et le mélange de 
boisson, grâce au choix d’action constante ou par pulsation permettant de contrôler la 
quantité de glace ajoutée à la boisson. 

 

• Utiliser des cubes de glace  
 

• Le MARGARITA OASIS™ s’accorde idéalement à un bar famillial.   
 

• Forme étroite et droite, solide et plaisante pour un minimum d’espace sur le comptoir. 
 

• Base motorisée avec réservoir à eau à l’arrière. La glace ondue est canalisée dans le 
réservoir pour éviter des margaritas  ou autres boissons glacées avec trop d’eau. Le 
rangement du cordon se situe à l’arrière.  (Voir illustration A, á la page 3) 
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 
Une fois le MARGARITA OASIS™ nettoyé et assemblé, il va être facile et amusant de 
préparer de parfaites boissons glacées ! 
 

Vérifier que les étapes 1 à 4 de la page 2 ont été réalisées (Préparation avant utilisation et 
Assemblage) avant de passer à l’étape 5. 
 

A. Remplir le pichet de liqueur, mélange ou fruit de votre choix (éventuellement vous 
pouvez suivre l’une des recettes données dans ce livret).  Mettre le couvercle du 
pichet, et mettre le pichet en place (si nécessaire voir page 3 préparation avant 
utilisation et assemblage, pour positionner et insérer correctement les éléments). 

 

B. Ouvrir le compartiment à glace et retirer tout corps étranger. Ajouter suffisamment de 
cubes de glace sans dépasser la ligne de maximum. 

 

C. Sélectionner les boutons de mixage et de glace souhaités au bas de votre 
MARGARATOR OASIS. ™  (Voir illustration B, C et D,  á la page 4) 

 
Lecture des boutons de gauche à droite             

Base du 
pichet fixée 
sur la base 
motorisée 

 1. Pulsation pilage 
*2. Pilage constant 
*3. Mixage constant  
 4. Pulsation mixage 
 

 * Pousser les boutons de pilage et de  
 mixage en même temps pour obtenir les 

 deux actions simultanément  
Appuyer à nouveau pour arrêter l’appareil 

 

 **Laisser la glace être pilée jusqu’à la consistance souhaitée.  
 
C           D Fente de 

déblocage de la 
languette 
 

Conduit de glace 
pilée  
 
 

Base de mixage 
motorisée 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NETTOYAGE 

 
1.     Après utilisation du MARGARITA OASIS™, le débrancher.  Retirer la prise en tenant 

la corps de la prise et en tirant.  Ne jamais tirer d’un coup sec ni tordre le cordon pour 
débrancher l’appareil. 

 

2.     Laver soigneusement le pichet et le couvercle, les lames et les rondelles avec leur 
base, le plateau à glace, le couvercle du compartiment à glace et le réservoir d’eau  
à l’eau chaude savonneuse et bien sécher.   
NE PAS mettre la base motorisée dans l’eau.  Si nécessaire, essuyer l’extérieur avec 
un chiffon humide devrait être suffisant. 

 

3 Une fois les éléments soigneusement lavés et séchés, réassembler le MARGARITA 
OASIS ™.  Rouler le cordon électrique dans l’emplacement de rangement à l’arrière  
de la base.  Votre MARGARITA OASIS™ est maintenant prêt pour une nouvelle 
utilisation. 

Utilisation, nettoyage et rangement faciles ! 
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IDEES DE RECETTES™ 
 
Créer toutes sortes de boissons avec votre MARGARITA OASIS™.  Nous vous proposons 
ici quelques recettes, sur lesquelles vous pouvez ajuster les ingrédients selon votre goût, 
ou encore en créer de nouvelles.  Notez que les recette sont donnés pour ‘1’ boisson de 
250 ml – et que votre MARGARITA OASIS™ a une capacité de 10 – Ajuster les recettes 
en fonction.   
 
Margarita simple (pour 1) 
2 shots de tequila 
1 shot de Triple Sec 
1 1/2 tasse de mélange à Margarita  
1 Shot de jus de citron vert fraîchement pressé 

LEGENDE 
1 Shot = 1 1/2 onces (45ml) 
1 tasse (239,85 ml) = 5.33 Shots  
 

Sel & tranche de citron pour le verre  
 
Margarita mangue et fraises (pour approx 15) 
 

1 1/2 tasses de tequila
7 tasses de jus de mangue  
*25 à 50 cl de fraises fraîches (coupées en quartiers)  
Sel pour les verres (selon le goût) 
*des fraises surgelées peuvent remplacer les fraises fraîches. 
 
Daiquiri aux fraises et melon d’eau (pour 4) 
 

1 (40 cl) pkg. De fraises surgelées don sucrées 
1 1/3 tasse de sirop de maïs léger 
2/3 tasse de rhum blanc 
3 Tbs de jus de citron vert frais 
1/2 melon d’eau bien mûr, épépiné et frais, coupé en cubes de 1 cm 
Tranches de citron vert pour la garniture 
 
Julius à l’orange (pour 2) 
 

75 ml de Malibu 
40 cl. De jus d’orange  
70 ml de Vodka 
 
Mousse à l’Abricot (pour 2) 
 

60 ml de rhum blanc 
30 ml de Triple Sec 
180 ml de jus d’abricot  
15 ml de crème  
 
Kahlua Colada (pour 1) 
 

45 ml de Kahlua 
15 ml de Rhum 
70 ml de crème de noix de coco 
70 ml de jus d’ananas 
15 ml de Crème 

http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc24.html
http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc114.html
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M A R G A R I T A  O A S I S ™  
Modelo# MOS-400 Series 

 

SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO 
 

Lea Las Instrucciones Antes De Usar El Aparato 
 

Conserve Este Manual! 
 

 

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES 
 
Especificaciones técnicas del aparato: 

450 Vatios 120V / 60HZ 
Precauciones importantes: 
 

A. NUNCA sumerja la base del motor de su  MARGARITA OASIS™  en agua. 
 

B. NUNCA lo utilice cerca del agua. 
 

C. NUNCA deje el aparato desatendido cuando haya niños cerca 
 

D. NUNCA utilice un estropajo para limpiar MARGARITA OASIS. ™ 
 

E. NUNCA utilice esponjas o productos de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar 
MARGARITA OASIS. ™ 

 

F. NUNCA haga un uso del aparato distinto de aquel para el que está diseñado. 
 

G. No toque los componentes en movimiento. 
 

H. NO utilice el aparato si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, o si no funciona 
adecuadamente. 

 

I. NO introduzca la base del motor en el lavavajillas. 
 

J. Manténgalo alejado del alcance de los niños. 
 

K. Desenchufe MARGARITA OASIS™  de la toma de corriente cuando no lo esté 
utilizando y antes de limpiarlo. 

 

L. Este aparato NO ES UN JUGUETE.  
 

M. Ningún niño ni persona enferma debe usar el aparato sin supervisón.  
 
MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
 

Cuando use aparatos eléctricos, debe seguir ciertas medidas de seguridad básicas, 
incluidas las siguientes: 
 

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES antes de utilizar esta MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 

 No utilice el aparato en exteriores, ES SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. 
 

 Este aparato incorpora un enchufe polarizado (una clavija es más ancha que la otra). 
Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, debe introducir el enchufe en una toma 
polarizada de la única forma correcta. Si el enchufe no encaja en la toma, contacte 
con un electricista cualificado, y no intente manipular el enchufe. 

 

 Para prevenir descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en 
agua. 

 

 Siempre que un niño use el aparato, asegúrese de que cuenta con la supervisión 
de un adulto.  

 

 Desenchufe el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no lo esté utilizando, 
cuando vaya a poner o quitar piezas, y antes de limpiarlo. 

 

 No utilice ningún aparato que tenga el cable o el enchufe dañado, si funcionase mal o 
presentase daños, lleve el aparato al servició técnico autorizado más cercano para 
revisarlo, repararlo o realizar ajustes mecánicos o técnicos. 
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES (Continuación) 
 

 El fabricante no recomienda el uso de otros accesorios distintos de los incluidos con 
el aparato, ya que puede resultar peligroso. 

 No ponga los dedos o utensilios en las zonas con corriente o descarga. 
 Debe colocar el cable de tal forma que no se cubra sobre la mesa o en la cima del 

mostrador de tal modo que no pueda ser agarrado por los niños. Esto evita el riesgo 
de tropezar o enredarse con el cable.  

 

 NO acerque las manos ni utensilios al recipiente mientras se está realizando la 
mezcla para reducir el riesgo de daños personales o en su MARGARITA OASIS™. 
Se puede utilizar un rascador pero sólo cuando el oasis no está funcionando.    

 No coloque el aparato sobre o cerca de hornillos de gas o placas eléctricas, ni dentro 
de un horno encendido. 

 

 Antes de enchufar el aparato a la toma de corriente, asegúrese de que el voltaje de 
ésta se corresponde con el indicado en la placa del fabricante. 

 

 Extreme las precauciones cuando traslade MARGARITA OASIS™con líquido en su 
interior.  

 

 No haga un uso indebido del aparato. 
 Las palas están afiladas. Manéjelas con cuidado. 
 Paras evitar el riesgo de daños, nunca ponga las palas de mezcla en la base sin 

haber colocado debidamente la jarra. 
 Utilice siempre su MARGARITA OASIS™ con la tapa puesta. 
 NO deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté en funcionamiento o enchufado. 
 Antes de utilizarla, compruebe el recipiente del hielo picado por si hubiese objetos 

extraños. 
 

 Asegúrese de que la jarra con la base picadora está correctamente colocada antes de 
introducirla en la base de la unidad  MARGARITA OASIS™. 

 

PREPARACIÓN Y MONTAJE INICIAL 
 
 

Prepare la para la primera utilización lavando bien la jarra de cristal, la tapa, las palas 
mezcladoras y la base, limpie el cuenco del hielo y el depósito de agua con agua templada 
con jabón y séquelo completamente. 
 NO sumerja la base del motor en agua. Para limpiarlo en caso necesario, utilice un paño 
húmedo, y a continuación séquelo con un paño seco (Ver el desglose de las piezas en la 
página 3) 
 

1. Compruebe la base mezcladora de la jarra de cristal para confirmar que la pala y  
la arandela de goma están bien colocadas y que la base ha sido correctamente 
instalada.  

 

2. Coloque la tapa de la jarra en la boca de la jarra de cristal. Nota: El canal para 
picar de hielo sube y baja para poder introducir la jarra. Incline la jarra suavemente 
mientras introduce la boca de la jarra  bajo el canal de picar el hielo, empujando 
hacia arriba y al mismo tiempo ajuste la base de la jarra sobre la base del motor. 
(Vea la ilustración en la página 4) 

 

3. Para abrir el recipiente para el hielo picado situado en la parte superior de la base 
del motor, empuje la presilla frontal hacia afuera. Después con su pulgar en la 
presilla y sus dos primeros dedos dentro de la ranura (situada directamente en 
frente de la  presilla sobre la ventana) súbala suavemente. 
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PREPARACIÓN Y MONTAJE INICIAL (Continuación) 
 
 

4. Para cerrar la tapa del recipiente del hielo picado, fíjese en las dos bisagras 
situadas en la parte superior trasera de la base del motor que encajarán con  las 
bisagras situadas en la parte inferior de la tapa del recipiente del hielo. Coloque las 
bisagras correctamente ya que es un paso importante para poder reponer  y 
cerrar la tapa. Después, asegúrese de que la lengüeta de extrusión situada en la 
parte delantera (lado opuesto) de la tapa está colocada para encajar en la ranura 
situada en el frente de la parte interna superior del recipiente del hielo. La correcta 
introducción de la lengüeta en la ranura es obligatoria para que su MARGARITA 
OASIS™ funcione. (Vea la ilustración C en la página 4). 

 

5. Su tapa debería cerrar y cerrar de golpe con la tapa encajando suavemente en su 
sitio. 

 

6. Depósito de agua está situado en la parte trasera de la base del motor. Es 
desmontable y se quita y se pone para limpiarlo con facilidad. 

 

DESGLOSE DE LAS PIEZAS (Vea components llustración en la página 3) 
 

A. Jarra 
B. Tapa de la Jarra y base con palas 

 mezcladoras 
C.  Bandeja del Hielo 
D.  Depósito de agua 
E.  Tapa para el Recipiente del Hielo 
F.  Recipiente para el hielo picado 

 
 

CARACTERÍSTICAS ESPECIALES 
 
 

¡Su MARGARITA OASIS™ es un aparato para bebidas congeladas que hará granizados 
perfectos tales como margaritas, daiquiri o batidos siempre que lo desee! 
 
 

 Su MARGARITA OASIS™ tiene una jarra de cristal grande de 36 onzas con 
mediciones para el líquido en un alteral, y es ideal para grupos pequeños. Aviso: 
La jarra en realidad lleva más líquido pero se ha marcado para permitir el volumen 
del Diseñada para asegurar la cantidad correcta de hielo picado y añadir 
proporcionalmente la mezcla de líquido, eligiendo una acción constante o rítmica 
para controlar la cantidad de hielo picado en su bebida. 

 

 La MARGARITA OASIS™ le permite seleccionar el ritmo del picado, picado 
constante o el ritmo de la mezcla, mezcla constante y picar/mezclar al mismo 
tiempo. 

 

 Diseñada para asegurar la cantidad correcta de hielo picado y añadir 
proporcionalmente la mezcla de líquido, eligiendo una acción constante o rítmica 
para controlar la cantidad de hielo picado en su bebida. 

 

 Utiliza cubitos de hielo. 
 

 La MARGARITA OASIS™ es un complemento ideal para el bar de su casa. 
 
 Diseno fuerte y elegante.  Ocupa poco espacio en el mostrador.  La base del motor 

tiene una reserva de agua en la parte trasera. 
 
 El hielo mezclado se canaliza hacia la depósito para evitar margaritas y otras 

bebidas aguadas.   El almacén para el cable también está en la parte trasera. (vea 
illustración A, en la página 3.) 
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UTILIZAR SU MARGARITA OASIS™ 
 
 

¡Tras haber limpiado y ensamblado todos los componentes de su MARGARITA OASIS™, 
ya puede preparar bebidas congeladas de forma divertida y sencilla! 
Asegúrese de que ha realizado los pasos del 1 al 4 mencionados en la página 2 (Montaje 
de Preparación Previo a la Utilización) antes de pasar al paso 5. 
 

A. Llene la jarra con su licor, mezcla o fruta favorita (también puede optar por la 
opción de seguir una de las recetas incluidas en este folleto). Ponga el líquido en la 
jarra, y coloque la jarra en su sitio (si lo necesita, consulte la página 3, preparación 
y montaje inicial, para un correcto montaje).  

 
 

B. Abra el recipiente para el hielo, y quite cualquier objeto extraño. Añada cubitos de 
hielo pero no exceda la línea que marca el máximo 

 
 

C. Seleccione el botón de mezcla deseado y el botón de hielo pulsando los botones 
situados en el fondo de de su  MARGARATOR OASIS™. (Vea llustración B, C y D, 
en la página 4). 

 

 
La base de 
la jarra  
encaja en la 
base del 
motor 

Lectura de botones de izquierda a derecha         B 
 1.    Picado Rítmico 
*2. Picado Constante 
*3. Mezcla Constante 
 4. Mezcla Rítmica 
 
 

       * Presione los botones Picar y Mezclar  
         al mismo tiempo para picar y mezclar 
         al mismo tiempo.  Presione de nuevo 
         para apagar la unidad 
      **Permite picar el hielo hasta alcanzar la consistencia deseada 

 
C              D  Lengüeta 

extrusión  
Ranura 
 

Picador de Hielo 
 

Motor 
 Mezcla 
 Base 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LIMPIEZA 
 
 

1.     Después de usar su  MARGARITA OASIS™, desenchúfela tirando del enchufe. 
Nunca lo haga tirando del cable ni retorciéndolo. 

 

2.     Limpie a fondo la jarra y la tapa, las palas de mezclar con las arandelas y la base,  
 limpie la bandeja del hielo, la tapa del compartimento de hielo, y el depósito de 
 agua con agua templada con jabón y después séquelos completamente. 

NO sumerja la base del motor en agua; si fuese necesario, limpie su exterior con un 
trapo seco.  

 

3.   Tras lavar y secar los componentes, vuelva a montar su MARGARITA OASIS ™. , 
guarde el cable en la base y coloque la funda transparente para proteger el aparato 
del polvo. Su  MARGARITA OASIS™ ya está lista para volver a ser usada. 

 

Tan fácil de usar como 1-2-3, fácil de limpiar y fácil de guardar 
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RECETAS 
 

 

Utilice su imaginación para crear infinidad de bebidas combinadas diferentes con su 
MARGARITA MANIA™. Para empezar, aquí le ofrecemos algunas recetas, además de la 
de la Margarita en la página 4. Puede adaptar los ingredientes a sus gustos personales, o 
bien crear sus propias bebidas originales, pero recuerde siempre que si la receta que va a 
seguir es para una persona, la MARGARITA OASIS™tiene capacidad para 10 bebidas de 
225 ml., así que deberá adaptar las cantidades. 
 

 

Basic Margarita (1 PERSONA) 
2 vasos de tequila 
1 vaso Triple Sec 
1 1/2 Taza de Margarita Mix 
1 Vaso de Zumo de Limón recién exprimido 
Un pedazo de Limón y sal para el vaso  
 

LEYENDA 
1 Chupito = 45 ml 
1 Taza (275 ml) = 5 Chupitos 

Margarita de fresa y mango   (Para 15 aprox.) 
 

1 vaso y medio de tequila 
7 tazas de zumo de mango
*450 gramos de fresas congeladas (cortadas en cuatro) 
Unte de sal el borde los vasos (opcional) 
 

*Las fresas congeladas se pueden sustituír por fresas frescas. 
 
 

Granizado de Daiquiri de Fresa con melón dulce (para 4) 
 

1 taza de fresas sin endulzar. 
50 mlde almíbar de trigo ligero 
2/3 copa de ron blanco 
3 Cucharas de zumo fresco de limón 
1/2 Melón dulce verde, sin pepitas y fresco, cortado en cubitos pequeños 
Rodajas de Lima para decorar el vaso 
 

Granizado de Naranja   (Para 2) 
 

45 ml taza de Ron Malibú 
330 ml. de Zumo de Naranja 
75 ml. Vodka 
 

Batido de Albaricoque   (Para 2) 
 

60 ml Ron Blanco 
30 ml. Triple Sec 
180 ml de zumo de albaricoque 
15 ml de nata  
 

Kahlua Colada   (Para 1) 
 

45 ml de. Kahlua 
5 ml de ron 
75 ml de Crema de coco  
75 ml de zumo de piña 
15 ml de nata 

http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc114.html
http://www.drinksmixer.com/desc232.html
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RETURNS & WARRANTY 
 

Should your unit not work or is damaged when you first take it out of the box, please return 
the unit immediately to the place of purchase.  Should you have any other questions about 
the unit, please contact us at the numbers below between the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, 
Monday through Friday, Pacific Standard Time.  
 
 Distributed by:  

The Helman Group, Ltd. 
1621 Beacon Place 
Oxnard, Ca  93033 
Phone: 805-487-7772 
Fax: 805-487-9975 
info@helmangroup.com 
www.helmangroup.com 

 
THE MARGARITA OASIS™  

    Item# MOS - Series 
                                                      Limited Warranty 
 
This appliance is designed and built to provide many years of satisfactory performance 
under normal household use.  The distributor pledges to the original owner that should 
there be any defects in material or workmanship during the first 90 days of purchase, we 
will repair or replace the unit at our option.  Our pledge does not apply to damages caused 
by shipping, mishandling or unit being dropped.  A product deemed defective either from 
manufacturing or being mishandled is up to the distributors discretion.  To obtain service 
under this warranty, return this unit to The Helman Group, Ltd. at the address above, 
shipping prepaid.  You must also include a copy of the original receipt along with your 
name, address and phone number.  Include a description of the defect along with the date 
you purchased the product. 
 
Please read these instructions carefully.  Failure to comply with these instructions, 
damages caused by improper replacement parts, abuse or misuse will void this pledge to 
you and is being made in place of all other expressed warranties. 



 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

The Helman Group, Ltd 
1621 Beacon Place 
Oxnard, CA 93033 

 
(805) 487-7772 phone 

(805) 487-9975 fax 
info@helmangroup.com e-mail 

 
Visit Us Online at 

www.helmangroup.com
 

©2006 The Helman Group, Ltd. 

 
 
 
 
Rev 06/29/07 

 
 

mailto:info@helmangroup.com
http://www.helmangroup.com/
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